March 31,

2006
March 31,

2005
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:
Pretax income   $ 29,193  10,703  104,344  106,201
Fixed charges   $ 10,350  8,174  40,440  33,094

Total earnings   $ 39,543  18,877  144,784  139,295

Interest expensed   $ 7,769  5,162  28,744  19,191
An estimate of interest within rent expense   $ 2,581  3,012  11,696  13,903

Total fixed charges   $ 10,350  8,174  40,440  33,094

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:   3.82  2.31  3.58  4.21

28

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Financial Information

Set forth below is consolidated unaudited pro forma financial information for the Company and its subsidiaries based on historical information which has
been adjusted to reflect the Offer and the financing that we intend to obtain described in the Notes to Consolidated Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data and financial ratios)

Historical
Fiscal year ended

March 31,
2006

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Fiscal year ended

March 31,
2006

Revenue:
Services   $ 1,012,549   1,012,549
Data   320,019   320,019

Total revenue   1,332,568   1,332,568
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue
Services   778,490   778,490
Data   201,950   201,950

Total cost of revenue   980,440   980,440
Selling, general and administrative   211,541   211,541
Gains, losses and nonrecurring items, net   9,504   9,504

Total operating costs and expenses   1,201,485   1,201,485

Income from operations   131,083   131,083

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (28,744)  (46,460)(1) (57,302)

   17,902(2)
Other, net   2,005   2,005

Total other income (expense)   (26,739)  (28,558)  (55,297)

Earnings before income taxes   104,344  (28,558)  75,786
Income taxes   40,216  (10,995)(3) 29,221

Net earnings   $ 64,128  (17,563)  46,565

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.73   0.61

Diluted   $ 0.71   0.59

Weighted average shares:
Basic   87,557  (11,538)(4) 76,019

Diluted   90,289  (11,538)(4) 78,751

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:
Pretax income   $ 104,344   75,786
Fixed charges   $ 40,440   68,998

Total earnings   $ 144,784   144,784
Interest expense   $ 28,744   57,302
Estimate of interest within rent   $ 11,696(5)  11,696

Total fixed charges   $ 40,440   68,998
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   3.58   2.10

[…]

(1) Interest expense on new debt incurred assuming an annual interest rate of 7.41% and amortization of deferred financing costs related to new debt. The debt is assumed to bear interest at a floating rate. A
change in interest rate of 1.00% would change the annual interest expense by $6,000,000. The estimated deferred financing costs are amortized over the assumed 6 year term of the debt.

(2) Interest savings from the repayment of $282,000,000 in debt at a weighted average interest rate of 6.35%.
(3) Calculated based on a 38.5% tax rate.
(4) Estimated number of shares to be acquired at the approximate mid-point of the range of $26.00 per share for a total of $300,000,000.
(5) Assumed 8.0% interest charge on the average balance of the present value of operating leases.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

29

Table of Contents

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data and financial ratios)

Historical
Three months ended

June 30,
2006

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Three months ended

June 30,
2006

Revenue:
Services   $ 261,892   261,892
Data   74,813   74,813

Total revenue   336,705   336,705
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of revenue
Services   196,073   196,073
Data   49,572   49,572

Total cost of revenue   245,645   245,645
Selling, general and administrative   54,745   54,745
Gains, losses and nonrecurring items, net   —   —

Total operating costs and expenses   300,390   300,390

Income from operations   36,315   36,315

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (7,769)  (11,615)(1) (14,908)

   4,476(2)
Other, net   647   647

Total other income (expense)   (7,122)  (7,139)  (14,261)

Earnings before income taxes   29,193  (7,139)  22,054
Income taxes   11,385  (2,784)(3) 8,601

Net earnings   $ 17,808  (4,355)  13,453

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 0.20   0.18

Diluted   $ 0.20   0.17

Weighted average shares:
Basic   88,155  (11,538)(4) 76,617

Diluted   90,423  (11,538)(4) 78,885

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges:
Pretax income   $ 29,193   22,054
Fixed charges   $ 10,350   17,489

Total earnings   $ 39,543   39,543
Interest expense   $ 7,769   14,908
Estimate of interest within rent   $ 2,581(5)   2,581

Total fixed charges   $ 10,350   17,489
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   3.82   2.26

(1) Interest expense on new debt incurred assuming an annual interest rate of 7.41% and amortization of deferred financing costs related to new debt. The debt is assumed to bear interest at a floating rate. A
change in interest rate of 1.00% would change the annual interest expense by $6,000,000. The estimated deferred financing costs are amortized over the assumed 6 year term of the debt.

(2) Interest savings from the repayment of $282,000,000 in debt at a weighted average interest rate of 6.35%.
(3) Calculated based on a 39.0% tax rate.
(4) Estimated number of shares to be acquired at the approximate mid-point of the range of $26.00 per share for a total of $300,000,000.
(5) Assumed 8.0% interest charge on the average balance of the present value of operating leases.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

30

Table of Contents

ACXIOM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
June 30,

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
June 30,

2006
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 4,163   4,163
Trade accounts receivable, net   264,933   264,933
Deferred income taxes   24,517   24,517
Other current assets   45,204   45,204

Total current assets   338,817   338,817

Property and equipment   685,515   685,515
Less-accumulated depreciation and amortization   353,633   353,633

Property and equipment, net   331,882   331,882

Software, net of accumulated amortization   41,313   41,313
Goodwill   477,291   477,291
Purchased software licenses, net of accumulated amortization   161,814   161,814
Unbilled and notes receivable, excluding current portions   17,188   17,188
Deferred costs, net   116,651  12,000(1)  128,651
Data acquisition costs   38,712   38,712
Other assets, net   21,379   21,379

  $1,545,047  12,000  1,557,047

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current installments of long-term obligations   $ 96,701   96,701
Trade accounts payable   41,905   41,905
Accrued payroll and related expenses   27,487   27,487
Other accrued expenses   79,345   79,345
Income taxes   9,759   9,759
Deferred revenue   112,313   112,313
Dividends payable   4,403   4,403

Total current liabilities   371,913   371,913

Long-term obligations:
Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current installments   345,992  600,000(2)  663,992

   (282,000)(3)
Software and data licenses, net of current installments   28,854   28,854

Total long-term obligations   374,846  318,000  692,846

Deferred income taxes   77,735   77,735
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   10,985   10,985
Additional paid-in capital   683,350   683,350
Retained earnings   423,683   423,683
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   8,637   8,637
Treasury stock, at cost   (406,102) (306,000)(4) (712,102)

Total stockholders’ equity   720,553  (306,000)  414,553

  $1,545,047  12,000  1,557,047

Shares outstanding at end of period   87,972  (11,538)(5) 76,434
Book value per share   $ 8.19   5.42

(1) Fees and estimated expenses related to the issuance of debt.
(2) Total debt incurred to acquire shares and repay debt, including estimated fees and expenses.
(3) Debt repaid after the acquisition of shares and payment of estimated fees and expenses.
(4) Total cash paid for shares, including estimated fees and expenses.
(5) Estimated number of shares to be acquired at the approximate mid-point of the range of $26.00 per share for a total of $300,000,000.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.